aligned the calculation of the measurement of progress to be consistent with the enhanced guidance

provided under IFRS 15. Therefore, revenue and related fulfilment costs adjustments were booked.

The Group has applied the modified retrospective approach in transitioning to IFRS 15 as of 1 January 2018.

The following tables summarize the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s Consolidated statement of

profit and loss ended 31 December 2018 and statement of financial position for the year ending 31 December

for each of the lines affected.

Impact on the Group’s consolidated statement of profit and loss ended 31 December 2018

Impact on Group’s consolidation statement of financial position ending 31 December 2018

• Amendments to IFRS 2 'Share-based payment'. The amendment clarifies the accounting treatment of (i) the

effects of vesting and non-vesting conditions on the measurement of cash-settled share-based payments

(clarification that the valuation is not in the scope of IFRS 13 ‘Fair value Measurement’); (ii) share-based

payment transactions with a net settlement feature for withholding tax obligations; and (iii) modifications

As reported

Impact of

IFRS 15

Without

adoption of

IFRS 15

kCHF kCHF kCHF

Sales of goods and services 48'105   224   47'882

Other income 640   -   640

Total income 48'745   224   48'521

Operating expenses -87'831   -395   -87'437

Earnings  Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amorti sation -39'086   -171   -38'915

Operating Loss -42'051   -171   -41'880

Loss for the year -50'717   -171   -50'546

As reported

31.12.2017

Impact of IFRS

15

Split out -

advances to

suppliers

As of 1.1.2018

kCHF kCHF kCHF kCHF

Trade and other receivables 32'807   -3'449   -9'293   20'065

Advances to suppliers 9'293   9'293

Contract assets 3'449   3'449

Current assets 32'807   -   -   32'807

Accumulated losses -102'195   171   -   -102'024

Equity -102'195   171   -   -102'024

Provisions 64   2'254   2'318

Trade and other payables 20'332   -6'988   13'344

Contract l iabities 4'339   4'339

Current liabilities 20'396   -395   -   20'001

40

to the terms and conditions of a share-based payment that changes the classification of the transaction from

cash-settled to equity-settled. The Group has applied this amendment from 1 January 2018 but it has no

impact on the consolidated financial statements.

• IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments' replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification

and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments,

impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting. The adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1